
SIG Mathematics Birth to Eight Years 

 

SIG convenors:  Oliver Thiel, Oliver.Thiel@dmmh.no  

Maulfry Worthington, maulfry@icloud.com    

SIG members:  Ahmet Sami Konca  samikonca@yahoo.com 
Alexander Veraksa   veraksa@mail.ru 
Aljoscha Jegodtka  jegodtka@ash-berlin.eu 
Andrea Eliadou   a.eliadou@gmail.com 
Andrea Ng   andrea.ng@monash.edu 
Andreas Ebbelind   andreas.ebbelind@lnu.se 
Anika Wittkowski  wittkowski@uni-bremen.de 
Anne Hj. Nakken  Anne.H.Nakken@dmmh.no 
Annemarie Geerts-Mulder annemarie@onderwijszaken.nl 
Annette Stavseth Furnes Anette.Stavseth.Furnes@hvl.no 
Annika Andersson  annika.andersson@lnu.se 
Beate Nergård   beate.nergard@matematikksenteret.no 
Benita Berg   benita.berg@mdh.se 
Bert van Oers    bert.van.oers@vu.nl 
Camilla Björklund  camilla.bjorklund@ped.gu.se 
Camilla Justnes   camilla.justnes@matematikksenteret.no 
Caroline Cohrssen  ccohrsse@une.edu.au 
Cath Gripton   catherine.gripton@nottingham.ac.uk 
Charmaine Bonello  bonellocharm@gmail.com 
Christine Howitt  christine.howitt@uwa.edu.au 
Chrystalla Papademetri  C.Papademetri@euc.ac.cy 
Claudia Torra   torra@unitat.com 
Connie Cassy Ompok  connieompok@gmail.com 
Córa Gillic   cora.gillic3@mail.dcu.ie 
Daria Bukhalenkova  d.bukhalenkova@inbox.ru 
Deia Ganayim   info@acmbb.org.il 
Dorota Lembrer  Dorota.lembrer@hvl.no 
Elena Severina   else@hvl.no 
Elin Reikeraas   elin.reikeraas@uis.no 
Elizabeth Carruthers  ewcarruthers@icloud.com 
Elizabeth Dunphy  elizabeth.dunphy@dcu.ie 
Emma MacLean gw10macleanemma5@glow.ea.glasgow.sch.uk 
Emma Wheatley  emma.wheatley@ncirl.ie 
Gabriella Gejard  gabriella.gejard@edu.uu.se 
Gerd Åsta Bones  gerd@xn--matematikkblgen-gub.com 
Hanna Palmér    hanna.palmer@lnu.se 
Heike Hegemann-Fonger hege@uni-bremen.de 
Hildegard Urban-Woldron hildegard.urban-woldron@univie.ac.at 
Holger Brandes   rektorat@ehs-dresden.de 
Irit Wyrobnik   wyrobnik@hs-koblenz.de 
Isabel Sellas   isabel.sellas@uvic.cat 
Jan van der Zwan  jan@hetbreinbureau.nl 
Janna Pahnke   janna.pahnke@haus-der-kleinen-forscher.de 
Jorryt van Bommel   jorryt.vanbommel@kau.se 



Judit Kerekes   judit.kerekes@csi.cuny.edu 
Judith Fabrega   fabrega@berkeley.edu 
Kaouthar Boukafri  kaouthar.boukafri@gmail.com 
Karin Franzén   karin.franzen@kau.se 
Karin Landschulze  Karin.Landschulze@nla.no 
Kelly Johnston   Kelly.Johnston@mq.edu.au 
Kelly Mazerolle   kelly.mazerolle@lakelandcollege.ca 
Kerem Avci   keremavcihn@gmail.com 
Kerstin Bäckman  kbn@hig.se 
Klaus-Peter Eichler  mathematikus@mathematikus.de 
Laura Leonardi   laura.leonardi@studenti.unipd.it 
Laura Vila   laura.vila1@uvic.cat 
Laurence Delacour  laurence.delacour@mah.se 
Lisa Taylor   l.taylor@martenscroft.manchester.sch.uk 
Lucia Casal   lucia.casal@usc.es 
Lynne Zhang   lynnezhang@126.com 
Magni Elen Hope Lossius Magni.Elen.Hope.Lossius@hib.no 
Maire Tuul   mairetuul@gmail.com 
Malin Norberg    malin.norberg@miun.se 
Margret S. Björnsdottir  margreb@hi.is 
Maria Figueiredo  mfigueiredo@esev.ipv.pt 
Maria Papandreou  mpapan@nured.auth.gr 
Marianna Efstathiadou  M.Efstathiadou@euc.ac.cy 
Marianna Knaus  m.knaus@ecu.edu.au 
Mariona Pablo   mariona.pablo@innovamat.com 
Maulfry Worthington  maulfry@icloud.com 
Mehmet Mart   dr.mehmetmart@gmail.com 
Mequè Edo i Basté  meque.edo@uab.cat 
Montserrat Prat Moratonas montserrat.prat@uab.cat 
Pamela Moffett   P.Moffett@Stran.ac.uk 
Per-Einar Sæbbe  per-einar.saebbe@uis.no 
Reidar Mosvold   reidarmosvold@gmail.com 
Riikka Mononen  r.m.mononen@isp.uio.no 
Robert Perry   bperry@csu.edu.au 
Sergey Goman   vnsera225@gmail.com 
Sergey Leonov   seleonov@gmail.com 
Signe M. Hanssen  smh@dmmh.no 
Silje Christiansen  sifc@hvl.no 
Simone Dunekacke  simone.dunekacke@fu-berlin.de 
Sinem Balikesir   sinem@balikesir.edu.tr 
Sue Dockett   sdockett@csu.edu.au 
Sue Gascoyne   sue@playtoz.co.uk 
Tamara Pribisev Beleslin tamara.pribisev-beleslin@ff.unibl.org 
Tijana Borovac   tborovac@foozos.hr 
Wendy Goff   wgoff@swin.edu.au 
Wieneke Otter   w.otter@kpoa.nl 
Winfried Roelofs  w.roelofs@kpoa.nl 
Yuko Yamana   yamana@gipc.akita-u.ac.jp 
Yvonne Keating   yvonne_keating@education.gov.ie 
Zoi Nikiforidou   nikifoz@hope.ac.uk 

 



1. Aim of the SIG: 

The EECERA SIG Mathematics aims to coordinate and disseminate international research on 

the discourse in the emerging early childhood mathematics education field. It creates a space 

for shared thinking and for creating synergies between participants from a wide range of 

professional and scientific contexts to encourage a clearer articulation and understanding of 

early childhood pedagogy, policy and practice in relation to mathematics. 

 

2. Activities 2021-2022: 

In 2022, SIG members organised two self-organised symposia and participated in two 

individual paper symposia for the EECERA conference in Glasgow, which was held in August 

2022. The four symposia were:  

1. Title:  Playful learning of powerful mathematical knowledge in early childhood 

Chair:  Oliver Thiel 

1.1. Catherine Gripton 

Developing mathematical patterning in ECE classrooms: participatory research 

with teachers of 3-5 year olds 

1.2. Judith Fabrega, Mequè Edo, and Alba Torregrossa 

Supporting early mathematics through play: Number Decomposition 

1.3. Anne Nakken, Oliver Thiel 

Child led animation video production to enrich mathematical thinking 

2. Title: Mathematics and Play in Early Childhood: Children, Teachers and Families 

Chair:  Bob Perry 

2.1. Bob Perry 

Let’s Count: Revision and Redevelopment 

2.2. Elizabeth Carruthers 

Early Years Teachers Perspectives on their Pedagogies of Play and Mathematics 

2.3. Maulfry Worthington 

Play, agency and young children’s mathematics 

3. Title:  Digital technologies and mathematical learning 

Chair:  Andreas Ebbelind 

3.1. Andreas Ebbelind, Hanna Palmér, Marina Wernholm, Emelie Patron, Kristina 

Danielsson 

Six-year-olds create digital animations to reinforce mathematical problem solving 

3.2. Liliana Silva and Andrea Maffia 

Validation of a tool to assess mathematical skills with board games in early years 

4. Title: Sorting maths in ECEC 

Chair:  Chrystalla Papademetri 

4.1. Chrystalla Papademetri 

A Pedagogy of willingness to uncertainty, triggering the unexpected: Stories of 

children playfully doing mathematics! 

4.2. Lisa Kristina Lunde, Hjørdis H. K. Bakke, Christine Seehuus, Anne Nakken 

Sorting and re-sorting 

4.3. Lynn O'Dwyer 

Exploring Early Years Mathematics Teaching and Learning in the context of an Irish 

Preschool Classroom 



The SIG meeting was held on Tuesday, 23 August 2022. Sexteen members attended the meeting 

physically and six online. The meeting elected Maulfry Worthington as new co-convenor. 

3. Future activities:  

The SIG started a new book project about play. The book shall be published in the EECERA Praxis 

Series. The series focuses on knowledge and reflection, which has relevance and topicality for those 

at the front line of decision-making and professional practice. It should be helpful for early childhood 

practitioners, stakeholders, teacher educators, and researchers. The aim is to write a book showing 

practitioners that mathematics emerges in children’s play and can be done everywhere and at any 

time – not only with teacher-led activities on Friday between 2 and 3 o’clock. 

The proposed structure of the book: It starts with a general introduction to play in early childhood 

mathematics education. The following chapters contain different perspectives on play and focus on 

various mathematical content areas. Each chapter should be written in cooperation by at least two 

authors with varying backgrounds from separate countries. The aim is to present the diverse 

understandings of play and the various ways mathematics emerges in children’s play. The last 

chapter summarises and analyses the different contributions in the book, searching for patterns that 

emerge. 

Possible perspectives can be 

• How to enrich mathematics in play without destroying the play 

• Key issues that teachers/educators have to understand 

• Different policies and organizational structures in various countries 

• Various approaches for distinct age groups 

• Exemplifying what mathematics can be in different situations 

Oliver Thiel, Maulfry Worthington, Elizabeth Carruthers, and Chrystalla Papademetri will be editors. 

Winfried Roelofs would like to be a reviewer. The editors received twenty expressions of interest. 

4. Networks established with other institutions and organisations:  

Facebook: https://www.facebook.com/groups/1515014682076863/ 

LinkedIn: https://www.linkedin.com/grp/home?gid=6928873 

5. How do the SIG’s activities fit with aims and ethos of EECERA: 

In line with EECERA’s main principles, the SIG Mathematics Birth to Eight Years provides an academic 

and rigorous forum at a European and international level to develop and disseminate high-quality 

research on early childhood mathematics education. It aims to coordinate and disseminate 

international research on the international discourse in this emerging field. It continues to create a 

space for shared thinking and for creating synergies between participants from a wide range of 

professional and scientific contexts to encourage a clearer articulation and understanding of early 

childhood mathematics education. 

 

 


